
Product Specification
1.25Gbps BiDi LC 10Km SFP Transceiver 
BISFP-D-10-PLU / BISFP-D-10-PLUI* 

Product Features

Applications

• Up to 1.25Gbps data links

• 10Km with 9/125µm SMF *1

• 1310nm FP /1490nm PIN laser *1

• Simplex LC Connector

• Hot-pluggable SFP footprint

• Single 3. 3V power supply

• Operating temperature: Refer to *1

• RoHS

*1

• 1.25Gbps 1000Base-LX

*This spec sheet is also for other vendor compatible units with the last 3 digits of the part number varying based on vendor code. Please see the last page of this 
specification sheet for a list of vendor codes



The BISFP-D-10-PLU/ BISFP-D-10-PLUI SFPs are small form factor pluggable (SFP) transceivers 

compatible with multi-sourcing agreement (MSA). It is suitable for single-mode fiber (SMF) 

communications in 1.25Gbps Ethernet and 1G/2G Fiber Channel. 

2. Regulatory Compliance 

3. Absolute Maximum Ratings

4. Recommended Operating Conditions

Plusoptic transceivers are Class 1 Laser Products comply with FDA regulations. Meet Class 1 eye safety 

requirements of EN 60825 and the electrical safety requirements of EN 60950.

1. Product Description 



5. Optical Characteristics

6. Electrical Characteristics



7. Pin Descriptions



8. EEPROM & DDM THRESHOLD 

8.1 EEPROM

8.2 DDM THRESHOLD

Notes: 

6.1 Circuit ground is internally isolated from chassis ground. 

6.2 Laser output disabled on TDIS >2.0V or open, enabled on TDIS <0.8V. 

6.3 Should be pulled up with 4.7k - 10kohms on host board to a voltage between 2.0V and 3.6V. 

MOD_DEF(0) pulls line low to indicate module is plugged in. 

6.4 LOS is open collector output.  Should be pulled up with 4.7k -10kohms on host board to a voltage 

between 2.0V and 3.6V. Logic 0 indicates normal operation; logic 1 indicates loss of signal. 

2 wire address 1010000X (A0hex)



9. Recommend Circuit 

10. Mechanical Specifications

!



Ordering Information



Ordering information


